Public Document Pack
High Peak Borough Council



CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC) AGENDA
Date:

Wednesday, 22 June 2022

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

Virtual

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interest
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. ‘Other’ Interests

3.

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

4.

Actions since the last meeting - verbal

5.

Integrated Sustainable Transport (Roger Clarke - Hope Valley Climate Change
Action Group)

6.

Update on Part 2 Climate Change Action Plan Consultation (Gillian Wright)

7.

Date of next meeting

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER
Membership of Climate Change Working Group (HPBC)
Councillor T Ashton
Councillor A Barrow
Councillor J Collins
Councillor C Farrell
Councillor L Grooby
Councillor M Hall
Councillor I Huddlestone
Councillor T Kemp
Councillor D Lomax
Councillor A McKeown
Councillor G Oakley
Councillor K Thomson
Councillor S Thomson
Councillor E Thrane
Councillor J Todd

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
High Peak Borough Council

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC)
Meeting:

Thursday, 26 May 2022 at 6.30 pm in Virtual

Present:

Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillors T Ashton, A Barrow, J Collins, C Farrell, I Huddlestone, D Lomax,
E Thrane and J Todd
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Grooby, M Hall,
T Kemp and G Oakley

23/1

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 be approved as a
correct record.

23/2

ACTIONS SINCE THE LAST MEETING - VERBAL
(Agenda Item 4)
1) Community Climate Change Fund
The fund is for any community group which needs some help to set up a
project to support nature or tackle climate change. The group's main
purpose does not need to be related to the environment, just the specific
project this would deliver.
The project is administered by High Peak Community and Voluntary Support
(HPCVS). Please contact Donna Wren at hello@highpeakcvs.org.uk or
01663 735 350 if you wish to discuss your application.
How to apply: Details on our website:
https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/CommunityClimateChangeFund
2) Animated Explainer Videos
We have created two videos: one that sets out our (draft) strategy and
another that gives tips on how we can all take action to tackle climate
change.
Videos can be found on our website www.highpeak.gov.uk/climatechange
3) Consultation on Climate Change Strategy

Page 3

Climate Change Work ing Group (HPBC)
Thursday, 26 May 2022

Consultation closes on 30 May 2022. Details on our website
www.highpeak.gov.uk/climatechange
4) Fuel Poverty
We are working on extending the successful Fuel Bank scheme that is
operating in Gamesley into Buxton. We are also having conversations with
the Fuel Bank Foundation about the support that we can offer. We will
hopefully be able to provide more information on our approach at the next
Working Group
5) LAD 3
We are talking to the Net Zero Hub about developing a programme under
the LAD3 scheme to deliver energy efficiency measures to private
householders. This work is likely to be delivered in partnership with EON
and Marches Energy.
6) Carbon Literacy Sessions
Keele University will be delivering carbon literacy session for staff In July.
7) Home Upgrade Grants
The Government has announced a further scheme around support for
upgrading boilers
8) HVCA
Hope Valley Climate Action Group have had £120,000 of funding to employ
people to work up ideas on integrated sustainable transport – Cllr Collins to
arrange for a speaker to come and present to the next meeting of this group.
RESOLVED:
That the actions and updates be noted.
23/3

EMISSIONS FROM COUNCIL BUILDINGS - PRESENTATION (KATY
WEBSTER)
(Agenda Item 5)
Katy Webster, Head of Assets Service, made a presentation to the working
group around Council Buildings, which included an update around housing,
specifically, the EFG project (LAD2 Funding) and a Pilot Project at Watford
Lodge Bungalow, and public buildings (a copy of the presentation is
attached).
Regarding any potential for apprentices, member were advised that there
weren’t any apprentices in the Capital Team, who were managing the
contracts, and this project was provided a ‘learning opportunity’ to improve
skills and understanding of issues around retrofit.. There may be
Pagewithin
4 the Norse Joint Venture in due
opportunities for apprenticeships
2

Climate Change Work ing Group (HPBC)
Thursday, 26 May 2022

course. Reference was made to difficulties with recruitment and retention
for construction projects.
In response to a question, members would be invited to tour Watford Lodge
and Lane Head Green, Edale in due course. Some concerns were
expressed around whether Watford Lodge was in a suitable location for a
disabled bungalow.
Regarding the works currently being undertaken to Glossop Municipal
Buildings, following a feasibility study on whether the Glossop buildings
could be heated in an alternative way other than gas which was not feasible
so an upgraded gas boiler had been installed in the municipal buildings
which was much more efficient and should lead to improvements. It was
noted that protection of heritage and decarbonisation did not always fit
together easily.
Regarding the extent to which implementation of the recommendations
around public buildings would lead to them being carbon neutral, members
were advised that the recommendations at this point were an indication of
what could be realistically achieved at this point taking each building on its
own merit. Simple measures could be effective, such as draft exclusion
measures, together with more complicated schemes. Consideration would
be needed as to how to progress towards being carbon neutral taking all
factors into consideration including the development of technology.
It was queried to what extent the experience around the EFG project is
translatable into a service which the council could offer to the private sector,
both landlords and owner occupiers, bearing in mind the type of stock in
High Peak. Discussions have been on-going with Norse around this type of
opportunity and building the relevant skills and capacity to delivery such a
service.
Reference was made to HVCG, with others, taking a proposal to DCC
under their Vision Derbyshire initiative for a one stop shop to talk about an
initiative covering county, district and boroughs to take their capacity beyond
looking at their own stock, which had been defeated but would be reviewed
and resubmitted
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s14811/Notices%20of%20
Motion.pdf?fs=e&s=cl
It was also suggested that strategies that take into account the time factor
should also be considered in the aim of reducing emissions. It was noted
that there are a lot of energy saving measures that can be done easily, and
the feasibility around these measures needed to be progressed.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Head of Asset Service be thanked for the informative
presentation; and
2. That it be noted that further information would be provided in due
course.

Page 5
3

Climate Change Work ing Group (HPBC)
Thursday, 26 May 2022

23/4

CLIMATE CHANGE EVENT
(Agenda Item 6)
The Council would be hosting an event in July which would focus on wider
engagement with part 2 of the Climate Change Action Plan.
Suggestions for groups to invite included business representatives, parish
councils, school groups, church groups, general community groups,
members and officers.
RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.

23/5

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 22 JUNE AT 6.30 PM VIA TEAMS
(Agenda Item 7)
Michael Corcoran on behalf of the HPGN raised the following items:
 High Peak Green New Deal are working with the New Economics
Foundation aimed at central Government to ensure there is funding
for future activities – the foundation had identified High Peak as a
marginal political seat and will be inviting High Peak to collaborate on
their campaign
 Share First Group – progress was sought around the project around
bringing empty properties back into use – the group were requested
to forward details to the Head of Communities who would provide an
update.
RESOLVED:
1. That the above matters be noted and actioned accordingly;
2. That the next meeting be held on 22 June, virtually at 6.30 p.m.

The meeting concluded at 7.35 pm

CHAIR

Page 6
4



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

High Peak Borough 

Council  
 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC) 
 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 22 June 2022 at 6.30 pm in Virtual 

 
Present: Councillor   

 
 Councillors A Barrow, J Collins, C Farrell, L Grooby, M Hall, I Huddlestone, 

D Lomax, A McKeown, G Oakley, E Thrane and J Todd 

 
Councillor   was also in attendance 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Ashton, T Kemp and 

K Thomson 

 
22/8 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Chair confirmed that the meeting was being broadcast live to the 

internet via the Council’s website and was capable of repeated viewing. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the 

Council. All were asked to keep to the speaking guidelines which were 
outlined.  Any views expressed by any speaker in the meeting are the 
speaker’s own and do not necessarily reflect the views of High Peak 

Borough Council. 
 

 
 

22/3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 be approved as a 

correct record. 
 

22/4 ACTIONS SINCE THE LAST MEETING - VERBAL 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

1. Carbon Literacy Training – there will be mop up training for Heads of 
Service of 27 June, together with Train the Trainers for Community 
Champions 

2. Climate Change Grants – 6 applications have been received in round 1 
which will be discussed by the panel before round 2 is opened up 

3. Low carbon skills fund – phase 3, £14M nationally to help with the 
development of heat de-carbon plans for estates, if the bid is successful it 
will be used to fund consultants to advise on what can be done in respect of 




Climate Change Work ing Group (HPBC) 
Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

 

2 
 

building conditions and the information will then be used to inform future 
bids to the decarbonisation scheme 

4. Climate Change Event – 20 October at New Mills Town Hall, the purpose is 
to provide a formal update and launch of part 2 of the Climate Change 
Action Plan and to establish what support and groups are in communities, 
and to invite winners of grant funds to explain more 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the actions be noted. 

 
22/5 INTEGRATED SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT (ROGER CLARKE - HOPE 

VALLEY CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION GROUP) 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Roger Clarke from Hope Valley Integrated Transport Group provided 

members with an update on the Travelling Project which aimed to transform 
the way in which people travelled into and around Hope Valley.  Hope Valley 

has been identified as a visitor hotspot and is estimated that 90% of visitors 
journeys are by car which leads to congestion, anti social parking etc. The 
study has 3 strands, namely, to increase the amount of everyday recreation 

and cycling for short journeys by local and visitors,  the provision of high 
quality public transport and to reduce the use of private vehicles.  Funding 
had been received for year 1 from the Department for Transport and it was 

anticipated that the project would continue for between 3 – 5 years. During 
Year 1, initiatives to encourage walking and cycling were being examined 

including working with local schools and supporting the cycling for all rally 
and the introduction of lower speed limits.  Regarding public transport, The 
County Council has identified Hope and Buxton as the focal point for a 

transport hub for integrated transport and the upgrading of the rail service 
was supported together with the continuation of an hourly service stopping 

at every station.  Regarding cars, greater uptake of 3 charging points was 
supported together with a switch to electric vehicles, as well as other 
initiatives such as car sharing. 

 
Regarding 20 mph zones, members were advised that DCC are trialling two 

new zones in Buxton and Long Eaton with further details to follow.  
Discussion ensued around 20 mph zones and traffic management including 
humps, and the view was expressed that DCC were lagging behind 

nationally in this matter.  It was agreed that the Borough Council contact 
DCC to suggest that the introduction of traffic management alongside 20 

mph zones would be counter productive, to which members were advised 
that liaison was being undertaken with DCC.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Roger be thanked for his informative presentation and update. 
 

22/6 UPDATE ON PART 2 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 

CONSULTATION (GILLIAN WRIGHT) 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 




Climate Change Work ing Group (HPBC) 
Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

 

3 
 

Gillian Wright provided an update to members around the results of the 
consultation exercise undertaken on part 2 of the Climate Change Action 
Plan.  33 responses had been received, and a summary of the results were 

set out for members (a copy of the presentation is attached). 
 

The view was expressed that the limited response provided only a hint of 
any trends and ways in which participation could be increased were 
discussed.   

 
Work was ongoing around analysing the baseline data to generate targets, 

which would be presented to an upcoming meeting of the Executive, with 6 
and 12 monthly updates provided thereafter. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the update be noted and further information be presented in due 
course; 

2. That further information around Warmer Derbyshire be circulated to 
members. 

 
22/7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
On a date to be determined prior to the submission of the next report to the 

Executive. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.30 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN 

FIELD_TITLE 

 


